

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
 :
 :
 :
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 -against- : 11-CV-2564 (LBS)
 :
 :
 POKERSTARS, et al., :
 :
 :
 Defendants; :
 :
 :
 ALL RIGHT TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE :
 ASSETS OF POKERSTARS, et. al., :
 :
 :
 Defendants In Rem. :
 ----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE POKERSTARS DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. Legal Standards Applicable to this Motion	6
II. This Court Should Dismiss the Gambling Allegations.....	8
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Violation of the IGBA	9
1. The Gambling Allegations Are Too Vague and Speculative to Satisfy the Heightened Pleading Requirements Applicable to Forfeiture Actions	10
2. The IGBA Does Not Apply to PokerStars’ Conduct Because the Statute Does Not Reach Overseas Activity	12
3. Online Poker Does Not Constitute “Gambling” Under the IGBA	19
4. Neither New York Gambling Law Nor the Gambling Laws of the “Other States” Alluded to by the Government Reach Overseas Activity	23
B. The IGBA Forfeiture Allegations Also Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Does Not Allege Facts Demonstrating that the Property at Issue Is Subject to Forfeiture Under the IGBA	25
1. The Complaint Impermissibly Seeks Forfeiture of Property Outside this Court’s Jurisdiction.....	26
2. The Gambling Forfeiture Allegation Does Not Entitle the Government to Forfeiture of PokerStars’ Assets	28
3. The Gambling Forfeiture Allegation Does Not Entitle the Government to the Funds in the Named Accounts	29
4. The Statute of Limitations Precludes Forfeiture.....	32
III. This Court Should Dismiss the Fraud Allegations	34
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Violation of the Wire and Bank Fraud Statutes.....	35
1. The Complaint Fails to Properly Plead PokerStars’ Intent to Deceive	35
2. The Complaint Does Not Demonstrate that PokerStars Engaged in a “Scheme to Defraud”	36
B. The Fraud Forfeiture Allegations Also Fail Because the Funds Sought Are Not “Proceeds” of Any Violation of the Fraud Statutes.....	39
IV. This Court Should Dismiss the Money Laundering Allegations.....	41

A.	The Complaint Does Not Plead a Violation of the Money Laundering Statutes	41
1.	All of the Money Laundering Allegations Are Flawed Because They Merge Into the Alleged Underlying Offenses	42
2.	The Individual Money Laundering Claims Fail.....	43
B.	The Money Laundering Forfeiture Allegations Also Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Allege That the Funds Were “Involved in” Money Laundering	48
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re 650 Fifth Avenue & Related Properties</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7, 40, 49
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , No. 11-cv-0221, Slip Op. (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2012).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 29
<i>County of Suffolk, New York v. First Am. Real Estate Solutions</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 19
<i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008).....	47
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	17
<i>Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt.</i> , No. 10-cv-6234 (LBS), 2010 WL 4537056 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	17
<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2001)	24
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	19
<i>Molloy v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	17, 18

<i>MSLMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	13
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Entl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	19
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	13
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. \$1,399,313.74 in United States Currency</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7, 25, 29, 39
<i>United States v. \$448,342.85</i> , 969 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>United States v. \$515,060.42 in United States Currency</i> , 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998)	32, 33
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89, More or Less, in U.S. Funds</i> , 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. \$734,578.82 in United States Currency</i> , 286 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. 5443 Suffield Terrace</i> , 607 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit in any Accounts Maintained in Names of Meza or De Castro</i> , 63 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Ayo</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37

<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 98 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Contents in Account No. 059-644190-69</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 789 (D. Vt. 2003).....	49
<i>United States v. Corrar</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Daccarett</i> , 6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. D'Alessio</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1134 (D.N.J. 1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , No. S3 10 Cr. 336, 2012 WL 383403 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 613 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 558 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Property</i> , 971 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992).....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Nicolo</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 342 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37

<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 635 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 437 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2006),	31
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	8, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Truesdale</i> , 152 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 983.....	6, 25, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1084.....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	36
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	6, 43, 47, 48
19 U.S.C. § 1621.....	33
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	21
31 U.S.C. § 5361.....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 330.....	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00.....	10, 24
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.05.....	10, 23, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Evid. 201	3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9.....	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12.....	1
Supp. R. Fed. R. Civ. Proc. A.....	8
Supp. R. Fed. R. Civ. Proc. E	<i>passim</i>
Supp. R. Fed. R. Civ. Proc. G.....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

116 Cong. Rec. 590 (1970) (statement of Sen. McClellan).....	23
Gambling Commission, <i>Online Mystery Shopping Programme</i> , 2 n.1 (July 2009), available at http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/online%20mystery%20shopping%20programme%20july%202009.pdf	4
Isle of Man, Online Gambling Regulation Act 2001	9
Isle of Man, Gambling Supervision Act 2010	10
Isle of Man, Gambling Supervision Commission, GSC Statement Regarding PokerStars (Apr. 21, 2011), http://www.gov.im/gambling/	5
Isle of Man Gambling Supervision Commission, Online Gambling (Participants' Money) Regulations 2010	37

MacMillan Dictionary, <i>available at</i> http://www.macmillandictionary.com/dictionary/american/absent	31, 32
James McManus, <i>Cowboys Full: The Story of Poker</i> 404 (2010)	1
<i>Measures Relating to Organized Crime: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws & Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. 382-83 (1969)	13
Mutual Legal Assistance Guidelines for the United Kingdom 21 (8th ed. Apr. 1, 2010)	28
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Whether proposals by Illinois and New York to use the Internet and out-of-state transaction processors to sell lottery tickets to in-state adults violate the Wire Act</i> (Sept. 20, 2011)	15
<i>Organized Crime Control: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. 156-57 (1970)	13, 14
Poker Players Alliance, <i>Poker Facts</i> , http://theppa.org/resources/facts/ (last visited July 6, 2012)	1
President's Commission on Law Enforcement & Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> 188 (1967)	23
